amount of Rs.2 lacs margin money, Rs.14500/- towards first installment interest
@6% from the date of deposit along with Rs.1000/- towards the cost of litigation.

Order

Complaint is allowed. Opposite party is directed that within 30 days they shall pay
a sum of Rs. 214500/- (Rupees Two Lacs Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred only) to
complainant. Interest @6% p.a. from 10.06.2003, Rs.1000/- towards the cost of
litigation. Opposite party will be liable to pay penal interest @9% beyond the
period of order.”

8. In appeal the same issues were pleaded and the appellate forum has also confirmed